

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA**

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

TONDALO HALL et al.

Defendant/Petitioner.

Case No. CF-2004-6403

Judge:

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MS. HALL’S APPLICATION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF

ENTITLEMENT TO RELIEF1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

I. Petitioner’s Offense4

II. Sentences Allowing the Abuser to Walk Free While Petitioner Remains
Imprisoned8

ARGUMENT10

I. The Interest of Justice Requires Ms. Hall’s Convictions and Sentences to be
Vacated Based on Newly Discovered Evidence of Domestic Violence and
Its Impact Culpability10

 1. Legal Standard10

 2. The Newly Discovered Evidence.....10

 A. Mr. Braxton Perpetrated Domestic Violence Against Ms. Hall11

 B. The Impact of Domestic Violence on the Victim’s Culpability13

 3. The Newly Discovered Evidence of Domestic Abuse and Its Impact
 Are Grounds For Relief Under the PCPA.....15

 A. Due Diligence16

 B. Duplicative.....24

 C. Reasonable Probability of Different Outcome.....24

II. Relief is Warranted under the Sixth Amendment to the United States
Constitution Because Ms. Hall was Effectively Denied Right to Counsel.....26

 1. Legal Standard27

 2. Ms. Hall’s Assistance of Counsel Was Deficient28

 3. The Deficiency of Ms. Hall’s Counsel Was Prejudicial33

III. Relief is Warranted under the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth

Amendment to the United States Constitution Because Ms. Hall’s Plea Was Not Made Knowingly or Voluntarily.....	37
1. Legal Standard	37
2. Ms. Hall’s Plea Was Not Made Voluntarily	38
3. Ms. Hall’s Plea Was Not Made Knowingly.....	39
IV. Relief is Warranted under the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution Because Ms. Hall’s Sentence is Facially Disproportionate	44
1. Legal Standard	44
2. Ms. Hall’s Sentence Is Facially Disproportionate	44
V. Relief is Warranted under the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution Because the State Used an Unproven Allegation of Criminal Conduct to Enhance Ms. Hall’s Sentence	47
1. Legal Standard	47
2. The State’s Use of an Unproven Allegation of Criminal Conduct to Enhance Ms. Hall’s Sentence is a Violation of Procedural Due Process.....	47
VI. Relief is Warranted under the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution Because the State Failed to Give Mitigating Consideration to the Impact of Domestic Abuse	48
1. Legal Standard	48
2. The State’s Failure to Give Mitigating Consideration to the Impact of Domestic Abuse on Ms. Hall Resulted In a Disproportionate Sentence In Violation of Due Process and the Eighth Amendment	49
VII. Relief is Warranted under the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution Because the State’s Application of Permitting Child Abuse, 21 O.S. 843.5, Disparately Impacts Black Women.....	50
1. Legal Standard	50

2. The State’s Application of Permitting Child Abuse, 21 O.S. 843.5, Disparately Impacts Black Women	51
3. The State’s Disparate Application of Permitting Child Abuse, 21 O.S. 843.5, Reflects a Discriminatory Purpose	52
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. U.S.</i> 397 U.S. 742, 748 (1970).....	38, 39
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Conaghan</i> 740 N.E.2d 956 (Mass. 2000).....	16,19
<i>Commonwealth v. Martinez</i> 80 Mass. App. Ct. 1116 (Mass. App. Ct. 2011).....	27,29
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	50
<i>Dando v. Yukins</i> 461 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2006)	28,30,38
<i>Eckert v. Town of Silverthorne</i> 25 Fed.Appx. 679 (10th Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>Ewing v. California</i> 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	44
<i>Graham v. Florida,</i> 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	46
<i>Heard v. Addison</i> 728 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2013)	32,35
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> 426 U.S. 637 (1976).....	38
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	27,28,35
<i>Hooks v. State</i> 902 P.2d 1120, 1123 (Okla. Crim. App. 1995).....	25
<i>Jessica Lenahan (Gonzalez) et al. v. U.S.</i> Case 12.626, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No. 80/11 (2011).....	51

<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> 323 U.S. 214, 216 (1944).....	50
<i>McCarthy v. U.S.</i> 394 U.S. 459, 467 (1969).....	39
<i>McLuckie v. Abbott</i> 337 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2003)	28,29
<i>McMaugh v. State</i> 612 A.2d 725, (R.I. 1999).....	16,19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	46
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> 400 U.S. 25, 31 (1970).....	38
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> 559 U.S. 356, 372 (2009).....	34
<i>Ray v. State</i> 1988 OK CR 133, 758 P.2d 823 (Okla. Crim. App. 1988).....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	46
<i>Sellers v. State</i> 1995 OK CR 11, 889 P.2d 897 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006).....	10
<i>Smith v. State</i> 144 P.3d 159 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006).....	28,35
<i>States v. Brown</i> 891 F.Supp. 1501 (D.Kan. 1995).....	16
<i>State v. Peterson</i> 857 A.2d 1132 (Md. App. 2004).....	28,31,35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> 466 U.S. 668, 687 (1984).....	25,27,28
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	48
<i>Washington v. Davis</i>	

426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	50
<i>Woodruff v. State</i> 1996 OK CR 5, 910 P.2d 348 (1996)	2
Statutes	
Child Endangerment, 21 O.S. § 852.1	42
Oklahoma Post-Conviction Procedure Act, 22 O.S. § 1080.....	passim
Oklahoma Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.4(b), <i>Rules of Professional Conduct</i> , 5 O.S. § 2001, Ch. 1, App. 3-A	32
Permitting Child Abuse, 21 O.S. § 843.5	passim
Other Authorities	
Adam Pritchard et al., <i>Nonfatal Strangulation as Part of Domestic Violence: A Review of Research, Trauma, Violence, & Abuse</i> (2015).....	15
Cheryl Hanna, <i>The Paradox of Progress: Translating Evan Stark’s Coercive Control Into Legal Doctrine for Abused Women</i> , 15 <i>Violence Against Women</i> 1458 (2009).....	14,23
Deborah L. Rhatigan et al., <i>The Impact of Posttraumatic Symptoms on Women’s Commitment to a Hypothetical Violent Relationship: A Path Analytic Test of Posttraumatic Stress, Depression, Shame, and Self-Efficacy on Investment Model Factors</i> , 3 <i>Psychological Trauma: Theory, Research, Practice, and Policy</i> 181 (2011).....	14,18
Denise Hien & Lesia Ruglass, <i>Interpersonal partner violence and women in the United States: An overview of prevalence rates, psychiatric correlates and consequences and barriers to help seeking</i> , 32 <i>International Journal of Law and Psychiatry</i> 48 (2009)	17
Emma Williamson, <i>Living in the World of the Domestic Violence Perpetrator: Negotiating the Unreality of Coercive Control</i> , 16 <i>Violence Against Women</i> 1412 (2010)	passim
Evan Stark, <i>Re-presenting Battered Women: Coercive Control and the Defense of Liberty</i> , <i>Violence Against Women</i> (2012).....	passim
Jill Messing et al., <i>The Oklahoma Lethality Assessment Study: A Quasi- Experimental Evaluation of the Lethality Assessment Program</i> , 89 <i>Social Service Review</i> 499 (2015).....	17

Kristie A. Thomas et al., “Do You Know What It Feels Like to Drown?”: <i>Strangulation as Coercive Control in Intimate Relationships</i> , <i>Psychology of Women Quarterly</i> (2013).....	15
Melissa E. Dichter, <i>Associations Between Psychological, Physical, and Sexual Intimate Partner Violence and Health Outcomes Among Women Veteran VA Patients</i> , <i>12 Social Work in Mental Health</i> (2014).....	18
Melissa E. Dichter & Richard J. Gelles, <i>Women’s Perceptions of Safety and Risk Following Police Intervention for Intimate Partner Violence</i> , <i>18 Violence Against Women</i> 44 (2012)	15
Myrna S. Raeder, <i>Preserving Family Ties for Domestic Violence Survivors and Their Children by Invoking a Human Rights Approach to Avoid the Criminalization of Mothers Based on the Acts and Accusations of Their Batterers</i> , <i>17 The Journal of Gender, Race, and Justice</i> 105 (2014)	51
Philip Held et al., <i>The Interrelationships Among Trauma-Related Guilt and Shame, Disengagement Coping, and PTSD in a Sample of Treatment-Seeking Substance Users</i> , <i>21 Traumatology</i> 285 (2015).....	49
Zuzana Podana, <i>Reporting to the Police as a Response to Intimate Partner Violence</i> , <i>43 Czech Sociological Review</i> 453 (2010).....	18

EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1 – Tondalo Hall’s 2008 Post-Conviction Application

Exhibit 2 - District Court Denial of Tondalo Hall’s 2008 Post-Conviction Application

Exhibit 3 - Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals Dismissal of Tondalo Hall’s 2008 Post-Conviction Application

Exhibit 4 – Transcript of Jury Trial Proceedings (Testimony of Tondalo Hall Only)

Exhibit 5 – Judgment and Sentence for Robert Mr. Braxton, Jr. in CF-2004-6403, filed therein on December 8, 2006

Exhibit 6 - Transcript of Tondalo Hall’s Formal Sentencing after Previous Plea of Guilty

Exhibit 7 - Judgement and Sentence for Tondalo Hall, in CF-2004-6304, filed therein on December 26, 2006.
